C. 58, 59.] 25° VICTORIÆ, A. D. 1862.

examine evidences on oath, if they see fit, and shall make up their award or finding in writing, and such award shall be final and conclusive, and the amount of the same shall be paid to the said Justices, in addition to the sum for which the said lands may be sold, under the authority of the hereinbefore recited Act, to be by them paid over to the party entitled to receive the same, or his legal representatives, any thing in the above recited Act contained to the contrary in any wise notwithstanding.

CAP. LVIII.

An Act to change the present Polling place in the Parish of Cambridge, in Queen's County, and to establish another Polling place in said Parish in lieu thereof.

Section.

Section.

1. Change of Polling place.

2. Act 21 V. c. 34, repealed.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

145

WHEREAS the present place for taking the poll at contested Elections to be held for Members to serve in the General Assembly in this Province for the Parish of Cambridge, in Queen's County, is inconveniently situate, and it is necessary to change the same ;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows :--

1. That for the Parish of Cambridge, in Queen's County, at or near the old Baptist Meeting House, near William Colwell's, Upper Jemseg, in the said Parish, shall be and is hereby declared to be the place for taking the poll at all contested Elections hereafter to be held for Members to serve in the General Assembly in this Province.

2. That an Act of the General Assembly passed in the twenty first year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act appointing a Polling place in Queen's County, be and the same is hereby repealed.

CAP. LIX.

An Act to establish an additional Polling place in the Parish of Grand Manan, in the County of Charlotte.

Additional Polling place established in Grand Manan.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That an additional Polling place shall be established in the County of Charlotte, at or near the residence of Mr. Lorenzo Drake, at North Head, in the Parish of Grand Manan, for the election of Members to serve in the House of Assembly in this Province.

CAP. LX.

An Act to change the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria.

Polling place to be at or near Thomas Bell's, in the Parish of St. Leonard. Passed 23rd April 1862.

WHEREAS the place for taking the polls in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County, has been found inconvenient, and it is expedient to change the same ;--

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legishative Council, and Assembly,—That the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County of Victoria, shall hereafter be held at or near Thomas Bell's, in the said Parish of Saint Leonard, any law, usage or custom to the contrary thereof notwithstanding.

CAP. LXI.

An Act relating to the Polling place in the Parish of Maugerville, in the County of Sunbury.

Section. 1. Act 18 V. c. 37, in part repealed. 2. Where held. Section. 3. Not to affect Act 18 V. c. 37, as relates to Burlon and Emcola.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

WHEREAS in and by an Act made and passed in the eightcenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to regulate the Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, it is, among other things, enacted that in the County of Sunbury, the Court House in Burton shall be the Polling place for the Parishes of Maugerville, Burton, and Lincoln: